

No. 12001

IN THE
**United States Circuit Court
of Appeals**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
A Corporation, *Appellant,*

v.

HENRY O. LINK, E. W. ELLIOTT and O. L. GRIMES,
Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE ROGER T. FOLEY, *Judge*

SKEEL, MCKELVY, HENKE,
EVENSON & UHLMANN
By HARRY HENKE, JR.
DONALD S. VOORHEES,
Attorneys for Appellant

Office and Post Office Address:
914 Insurance Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

FILED
JUN 11 1948

J. P. JENKINS

INDEX

	Page
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Roustabout Was Not Engaged in a Warlike Operation.....	2
a. The fact that the Roustabout was an armed and commissioned vessel of the United States Navy, manned by United States Naval personnel, did not cause her to be engaged in a warlike operation.....	3
b. The fact that the Roustabout was engaged in shuttle service between Seattle and war bases in Southeastern Alaska did not cause her to be engaged in a warlike operation when returning from Alaska to Seattle in ballast	6
c. The fact that the Roustabout customarily carried miscellaneous dry cargo upon her southbound voyage cannot characterize the voyage in question as a warlike operation.....	8
II. The Collision Was Not Proximately Caused by a Warlike Operation.....	13
III. The Roustabout Was in No Way at Fault.....	17
a. The Roustabout was not at fault for violation of the Narrow Channel Rule.....	17
b. The Roustabout was not at fault for failing to indicate a change of course by whistle signal.....	22
c. The Roustabout was not at fault for failure to keep a proper lookout.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Attorney General v. Adelaide Steamship Co., Ltd. (1923) A. C. 292.....	5
Attorney General v. Ard Coasters, Ltd., (1921) 2 A. C. 141.....	4
Britain Steamship Company, Ltd., v. The King (1921) 1 A. C. 99.....	10
Charente Steamship Co., Ltd., v. Director of Trans- ports, 38 T. L. R. 148.....	4
Clan Line Steamers, Ltd., v. Liverpool & London Insurance Assn. (1943) 1 K. B. 209, 58 T. L. R. 369	11, 12
Clan Line Steamers, Ltd., v. Board of Trade (1929) A. C. 514.....	5, 10
Commonwealth and Dominion Line v. Seaboard Transp. Co., 258 Fed. 707 (D. C. Mass. 1919)...	18
Daronowich v. United States of America, 73 F. Supp. 1004 (S. D. N. Y. 1947).....	14
Ferro v. United States Mail Lines and United States of America, 74 F. Supp. 250 (S. D. N. Y. 1947)	14
Harrisons, Ltd., v. Shipping Controller (1921) 1 K. B. 122.....	5
Larrinaga Steamship Co., Ltd., v. Regem (1945) A. C. 246, 61 T. L. R. 241.....	5, 7, 8
Liverpool and London War Risks Assn., Ltd., v. Ocean Steamship Co., Ltd. (1948) A. C. 243.....	5
Liverpool and London War Risks Ins. Assn., Ltd., v. Marine Underwriters of S. S. Richard de Larrinaga (1921) 2 A. C. 141.....	4
Meseck Towing Lines v. Excess Insurance Com- pany, et al., 77 F. Supp. 790 (E. D. N. Y. 1948)	5, 14

	Page
Nordling v. Gibbon, 62 F. Supp. 932 (1945 S. D. N. Y.)	11, 12
Queen Insurance Company v. Globe & Rutgers Fire Insurance Co., 263 U. S. 487, 68 L. ed. 402 (1923)	14
Standard Oil Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance, 59 F. Supp. 470 (S. D. N. Y. 1945)	14
The S. S. Bylayl, 49 F. Supp. 439 (S. D. N. Y. 1943)	24
The Grace Girdler, 7 Wall. 196, 19 L. ed. 113 (1868)	21
The Helen, 204 Fed. 653 (D. C. N. J. 1913)	21
The Lafayette (C. C. A. 2d 1920) 269 Fed. 917 at 925	24
Wynnstay Steamship Company, Ltd., v. Board of Trade, 23 Ll. L. Rep. 278 (K. B. 1925)	4
Yorkshire Dale Steamship Co., Ltd., v. Minister of War Transport (1942), A. C. 691, 58 T. L. R. 263	14

STATUTES

Title 33 U. S. C. A. Sec. 106	19
Title 33 U. S. C. A. Sec. 110	18
Title 33 U. S. C. A. Sec. 113	22

1900

United States Circuit Court
of Appeals

for the Second Circuit

1900

Printed and Published by
The United States Government
Printing Office, Washington, D. C.

1900
